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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The House is adjourned up to 12.00 hours.

The House then adjourned at forty-one minutes past eleven of the clock.

The House reassembled at twelve of the clock.
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair:

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Coverage of all crops under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana

*166. SHRIMATT RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) 1s not available for
perennial horticultural crops like apple, cardamom, etc ;

(by 1f so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to extend benefits of the PMFBY to all crops,

including perennial horticultural crops?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI
RADHA MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (¢) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFRBY) is a yield based scheme and
envisages coverage of food & oilseeds crops and annual commercial/horticultural crops
for which yield data is available for sufficient number of years and the State Governments
have the capacity to conduct requisite number of Crop Cutting Experiments (CCHs) to

assess the vield loss. However, such perennial horticultural crops can be insured under
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Restructured Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS) which is based on
weather parameters instead of vield data. Further, crops and areas under the aforesaid

schemes are notified by the concerned State/UT Governments.

(b) and (¢) Perenmial/horticultural crops like apple, cardamom etc. are not covered
under PMFBY due to non-availability of statistically reliable methodology for assessment
of yield of these crops.

The matter of inclusion of perennial’horticultural crops under yield based crop
insurance schemes was examined by a Committee constituted by the Department in 2002
and few pilots were carried out but they were not successful and inclusion of perennial
horticultural crops depends on development of a statistically reliable mechanism of yield

estimation.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 166.

SHRIMATT RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, the hon. Minister has said in his reply
that horticultural crops are not covered under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana
(PMFBY), but that they could be insured under the Restructured Weather Based Crop
Insurance Scheme. For some crops there is no crop insurance scheme at all. Why 1is there
this difference and what are the reasons for this difference? There 1s a terrible anomaly
between the two Insurance Schemes as a result of which there is tremendous confusion
among the farmers and some of the State Governments have not taken up this Scheme at
all. Could the hon. Minister kindly clarify what the reasons are for some of the States not
taking up these schemes? Is there an intention of the Government to subsume both these

schemes under one 1n order to reduce the confusion at the ground level for the farmers?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute, please. Yes; second question please.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, 1 just want some clarity on this.
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Under the PMFBY, you have given a subsidy of 90 per cent on the premium whereas
under the RWBCIS, you have given a subsidy of just 50 per cent. SI1 ¥ ST e Pl
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir,..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can't have a discussion on this. You have asked a question
and he has answered it. Now, Shri Sharad Yadav... ... (lnterruptions)...

SHRIMATIT RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, I added to a question that I had already
asked him. So, I am entitled to ask him to clarify.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you are not satisfied, please follow the procedure. Shri Sharad
Yadav. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: But, Sir, I have a second question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: You have asked two questions.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: No, Sir It was not a question.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, please don't get into an argument. Please listen to the

answer and if you want to ask your second question, please ask it.
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: What if he gives a wrong answer?

MR. CHAIRMAN: If a wrong answer is given, you know the procedures about it.
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coconut water as oral rehydration. Now, coconut is covered under the Coconut Palm

Scheme under which premium 1is determined on variability at the block level, which
they are using since long, nut yield and the age of palm. These are very confusing

factors to compute.
MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: So, my question is: Will the hon. Minister

take into consideration bringing this crop under PMFBY to facilitate coconut farmers?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't comment. ... (Interruptions)...
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SHRIK.T.S. TULSI: Sir, according to the answer that is given, neither perennial nor
horticulture crops like apple, cardamom, are covered by Bima Yojana. The answer further
states that in 2002 there was a Committee which was appointed to go into the question of

inclusion of these crops also under the Bima Yojana and it was not found to be feasible
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in 2002. Are we to understand that since 2002 the present Government has taken no steps
to include these crops, perennial as well as horticulture crops, in the Bima Scheme? Then

what 1s the use of the Scheme?
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Effect of demonetisation on prices of agricultural produce

*167.SHRI RIPUN BORA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that due to demonetisation, farmers are
compelled to sell their produce, particularly perishable items, at prices much below the

cost of their production, due to non-availability of buyers;
(by 1if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether Government proposes to compensate the farmers who have suffered
severe losses due to sale of their agricultural produce, including vegetables, at price much

below the cost of production during the last three months; and
(d)y if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI
RADHA MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The prices of agricultural commodities are determined by the market
forces of supply and demand, quality of produce, seasonality etc. Production of most
vegetable crops has increased in the current year resulting in the low prices of vegetables.
There 1s no direct link between demonetization and prices of agricultural commodities.
The cost of production and all India average monthly wholesale prices for major food

grains and pulses including major horticulture items are given below:—



